“underlying Sub-Fund”). The Fund is directly exposed to equity securities price risk which arises from
the investment in the underlying Sub-Fund for which the unit price in the future is uncertain. The
underlying Sub-Fund invests in equity securities, debt securities and derivatives. Any indirect
exposure the Fund may have to the market risks of the investments made by the underlying Sub-
Fund is captured within the price risk sensitivity analysis which is based on the Fund's direct
investment in the underlying Sub-Fund.

The sensitivity analysis is based on a generic approach using +/- 10% to provide a benchmark for
demonstrating sensitivity to changes in various risk parameters.

At 30 June 2018, had the underlying market value of the investments moved, as illustrated in the table
below, with all other variables held constant, the profit from operating activities and net assets
attributable to unitholders would have been affected as follows:

Impact on
operating

profit

Net assets
attributable to

unitholders
Impact on

operating profit

Net assets
attributable to

unitholders
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

30 June 2018 30 June 2018 30 June 2017 30 June 2017
$ $ $ $

Portfolio Value + 10% 1,502,860 1,502,860 642,953 642,953

Portfolio Value - 10% (1,502,860) (1,502,860) (642,953) (642,953)

Arminius Capital GMMA Fund - ARSN 614 078 812

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

18

NOTE 10. Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)
The Fund’s interest bearing financial instruments expose it to risks associated with the effect of
fluctuations in the prevailing level of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest
rates on classes of financial assets and liabilities, is as follows:

[…]

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss  - - 6,429,529 6,429,529
Total Financial Assets  310,054 - 6,429,993 6,740,047

Financial Liabilities
(excluding unitholders)
funds) :

   Distributions payable  - - 688,582 688,582
Payables  - - 6,856 6,856
Total Financial Liabilities  - - 695,438 695,438
Net exposure  310,054 - 5,734,555 6,044,609

Arminius Capital GMMA Fund - ARSN 614 078 812

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

19

NOTE 10. Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit / (loss) for the year to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity of
the profit / (loss) for the year is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest
income/expense for one year, based on the floating rate financial assets and liabilities:

 Impact on
operating profit

Net assets
attributable to

unitholders
Impact on

operating profit

Net assets
attributable to

unitholders
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

 2018 2018 2017 2017

 $ $ $ $

Interest rates +0.5% 810 810 1,550 1,550

Interest rates -0.5% (810) (810) (1,550) (1,550)

(iii) Foreign exchange risk
The Fund may invest in financial instruments denominated in currencies other than its functional
currency. Consequently, the Fund is exposed to risks that the exchange rate of its currency relative to
other foreign currencies may change in a manner that has an adverse effect on the value of that
portion of the Fund’s assets or liabilities denominated in currencies other that the Australian Dollar.
During the year and as at 30 June 2018, the Fund did not directly hold financial assets or liabilities in
any foreign currency, however investments made by the underlying Sub-Fund may be denoted in